
 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION- SPECIAL MEETING 

Thursday, March 27, 2025 at 6:30 PM 
Council Chambers, 60 West Main, Hyrum, Utah 

AGENDA 

Public notice is hereby given of a Hyrum Planning Commission- Special Meeting to be held in the 
Council Chambers, 60 West Main, Hyrum, Utah at 6:30 PM, March 27, 2025. The proposed 
agenda is as follows: 

1. ROLL CALL 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. INVOCATION 

4. AGENDA APPROVAL 

5. SCHEDULED DELEGATIONS 

A. Jesse Elsmore, Jardine Builders, LLC - To request site plan approval for two (2) 
two-story mixed-use buildings located at 139 West Main Street & 127 West Main 
Street, consisting of 0.96 acres. 

6. ADJOURNMENT 

 
 

                                                                    __________________________________ 

                                                                    Shara Toone 
                                                                    Secretary 

Commission Members may participate in the meeting via telephonic communication. If a 
Commission Member does participate via telephonic communication, the Commission Member 
will be on speakerphone. The speakerphone will be amplified so that the other Commission 
Members and all other persons present in the Commission Chambers will be able to hear all 
discussions. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special 
accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this meeting 
should notify Hyrum City Planning Commission at 435-245-6033 at least three working days 
before the meeting. 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING - The undersigned, duly appointed and acting City Secretary of  Hyrum 
City, Utah, does hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice was posted on the Utah Public 
Notice Website and Hyrum City’s Website, provided to each member of the governing body, and 
posted at the City Offices, 60 West Main, Hyrum, Utah, this 24th day of March, 2025.  Shara 
Toone, Secretary 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
STAFF EVALUATION – SECOND REVIEW 

 
 
APPLICATION NO: 25-002A 
APPLICANT: Jesse Elsmore, Jardine Builders, LLC       
PROPERTY OWNER: Andrea Nielsen / John Kimball Jr & Virginia Francis 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 139 West Main Street & 127 West Main Street 
PARCEL NUMBER: 01-050-0023 & 01-050-0024 
PARCEL AREA: 01-050-0023 = .33 Acres / 01-050-0024 = 0.63 Acres (0.96 Acres) 
ZONE: Commercial Zone C-2 
DATE: March 25, 2025  
 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING: March 27, 2025 (Special Meeting) 
PLANNING COMMISSION ROLE:  Recommending Body to City Council 
APPLICATION TYPE:   Site Plan Approval  
 
NATURE OF REQUEST: 
Permitted Use: Mixed Use Commercial.  
 
CURRENT ZONING DISTRICT: 
Commercial Zone C-2: The C-2 Downtown Mixed-Use Zone is designed to preserve the 
mixed-use nature and feel of downtown Hyrum, providing for office, commercial, and residential 
uses within a mixed-use setting.  A major objective of the C-2 Downtown Mixed-Use Zone is to 
create aesthetically pleasing streetscapes with landscaping that buffers sidewalks from major 
vehicular traffic ways, landscape features, recreational amenities, and social gathering areas 
that promote a walkable community. 
 
OVERVIEW: 
The applicant would like to develop the 0.96 acres with two (2), two-story mixed-use buildings 
facing the streetscape on Main Street. Each main floor level of each building will be divided into 
two (2) north and south commercial units for a combined four (4) ground level commercial use 
units.  The applicant provided potential uses (see attached Hyrum Market 1860 Scope 
Narrative) that include a mix of open conference, market space, demonstration kitchen, 
community events, home-school groups, classrooms and small training classrooms, farmer’s or 
craft markets, non-profit organizations, and more.  The upper level of each building will consist 
of six (6) short-term hotel style residential units in each building with single and double-bed units 
that will be accessible by a stairway inside each building and secured at main level doors to the 
exterior of the building. 
 
UTILITIES: Existing Power, Sewer, Water, Irrigation servicing 127 West Main Street are for a 
Single-Family Residential Home. Upgrades will need to be built/installed. 
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STAFF COMMENTS: 
Planning and Zoning: 

1. The Planning Commission recommend site plan approval to the City Council based on 
the applicants compliance with staff evaluations and staff comments, applicant 
submittals, and any additional Planning Commission recommendations. The City Council 
can require revisions as necessary. 

2. The dwelling unit(s) in each building engage the following code requirements to require a 
separate sewer lateral to each building for a total of two (2) sewer laterals: 

a. Hyrum City Code 17.04.070 Definitions: “Dwelling unit” means one or more 
rooms in a dwelling, apartment hotel or apartment motel, designed to be 
occupied by one family for living and sleeping purposes. 

b. Hyrum City General Requirements and Specifications for Sanitary Sewer 
Installations 5.2.1.C. Design Regulations: Each dwelling unit shall be served by 
an individual lateral. 

c. (Reference Sewer Department Comment #1 in Staff Evaluation First Review) 
Engineering: 

1. See attached comments contained on Site Plan – Second Review. 
2. Provide stormwater calculations and data. Table A was not provided in the submittal, see 

Engineering comments on sheet: 2 of 10. 
3. The utility plan is lacking information, see Engineering comments on sheet: 2 of 10. 
4. Streetscape requirements are not being shown as required by Hyrum City Code 

17.45.090 Streetscape Features. 
Sewer Department: 

1. Each dwelling unit shall be served by an individual lateral per Construction Standard 
5.2.1.C. Drawings show one shared lateral for two dwellings which is not to standard. 
(Reference Sewer Department Comment #1 in Staff Evaluation First Review) 

Water / Irrigation Department: 
1. If the original water meter and lateral is used as part of the total of four (4) new, the 

existing water meter and lateral will need to be updated to comply with Hyrum City Code 
13.04 Water System; Hyrum City General Requirements and Specifications for Potable 
Water Mains, Service Lines and Secondary Pressure Irrigation Installations. (Reference 
Water / Irrigation Comment #1 in Staff Evaluation First Review) 

2. If the existing water meter and lateral is not used as part of the total of four (4) new, the 
existing water meter shall be removed, and the existing water lateral will be removed at 
main line and the main line be capped. (Reference Water / Irrigation Comment #1 in 
Staff Evaluation First Review) 

 
STAFF EVALUATION FIRST REVIEW - Planning Commission: February 13, 2025 
Requestor responses in red 
 
Planning and Zoning: 

1. Staff supports a Mixed Use of Commercial and Hotel as permitted in HCC 17.45.020 
Use Regulations. 

 Yes! 
2. Staff did not receive the required Lighting Plan submittal. HCC 17.45.120 requires that 

each site plan shall include a lighting plan. 
 Lighting Plan has since been completed and submitted with Site Plan documents 

3. Staff does not support the west building crossing the east property line of property 
parcel: 01-050-0023 as proposed on the site plan and recommends combining the two 
property parcels.  HCC 17.45.050 Yard Regulations – Commercial Use may permit a 
zero-yard setback at a property line at a qualifying location; however, it does not qualify 
a building to encroach beyond a property parcel.  If the applicant desires to relocate the 
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said building to a conforming location on the parcel, Staff will request the following 
revisions to the site plan: 

a. Each property parcel is serviced by separate power, sewer, water and water 
meters, fire line (if required), and irrigation connections to main lines; and 

 Parcel 0023 and 0024 are owned by individual Market 1860 partners; partners 
are in process of selling & transferring ownership to the Market 1860 entity which 
will result in single ownership. Applicant requests that Commission allow Site 
Plan Approval on condition that this is completed before issue of building permit 

b. Cross access agreements need to be prepared and recorded to each property 
parcel for UDOT driveway approach interior parking. 

 Cross access agreement has been addressed with UDOT and per UDOT will not 
be signed until issue of building permit 

4. The site plan proposes parking stalls to be a minimum of eight (8) feet in width and does 
not identify the proposed parking stall depth. In the C-2 Zone, HCC 17.45.210.C. Off-
Street Parking – Special Requirements requires the site plan to provide nine (9) feet by 
twenty (20) feet parking stalls. 

 Parking stall sizes have been revised to 9 feet wide by 20 feet deep  
5. The applicant did not submit a total parking stall count on the site plan. Staff supports 

the required parking of one (1) space per each unit, room, or guest accommodation as 
regulated in HCC 17.45.200 Off Street Parking – Specific Requirements which reserves 
a total of twelve (12) parking spaces for the Hotel Use. 

 Parking totals 54 stalls, includes 1 ADA stall & 1 ADA Van Accessible Stall 
6. Without the applicant providing the exact square feet of proposed commercial uses 

(excluding storage areas, restrooms, office areas, etc.) Staff cannot verify the required 
off-street parking requirements regulated in HCC 17.45.200 Off-Street Parking – Specific 
Requirements to conclude parking requirements. 

 Total commercial floor space is 4,050 SF (2,100 SF in West, 1,950 SF in East)  
 Breakdown of estimated commercial use is as follows: 
 Retail / Market = 2,100 SF (requires 1 per 250 SF = 8 stalls) 
 Single Office = 224 SF (requires 1 per employee = 1 stall)  
 Restaurant / Café = 1,275 (requires 1 per 40 SF = 32 stalls)  
 Hotel Space = 13 units (requires 1 per unit = 13 stalls)  
 Total stalls required = 54 

7. The site plan shows the cedar fence terminating at the south portion of the paved 
parking lot. The parking lot is still facing adjoining neighbor properties. HCC 17.45.050 
Yard Regulations – Commercial Use requires the fence to continue south on both east 
and west property line and along the south property line enclosing the development. 

 Cedar fence continues along west, south, and east property lines 
8. The Trash Enclosure requirements in the C-2 Zone, HCC 17.45.055 Trash Enclosure 

Regulations – Commercial Use requires that enclosures shall be located away from 
main traffic areas and sheltered from street sight as much as possible.  Staff 
recommends relocating the Trash Enclosure from the current location within the main 
traffic area and street sight to a conforming location on the site. 

 Trash enclosure relocated to back of parking lot, hidden from street view behind 
west building, >50’ from residential zoning. Have assumed doublesize dumpster 
enclosure in site plan 

9. A building permit will be required for building structures as regulated by HCC Section 
15.08 Building Permits. 

 Understood 
10. All construction shall comply with Hyrum City Design Standards and Construction 

Specifications. 
 Understood 
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Engineering: 
1. See comments contained on Site Plan. 

 Site Plan updated per comments 
Fire Department: 

1. Water flow, we need 1750 GPM at the hydrant for 2 hours. If it is less than that the entire 
building will need to be sprinklered. 

 Fire sprinklers are planned for each building, on both floor levels 
2. The upstairs hotel/apartments is a R-1, it is required to have Sprinklers. 

 Fire sprinklers are planned for each building, on both floor levels 
3. We need 26' of clearance on driveway and on all sides of parking for fire apparatus 

access lot see drawings. 
 26’ driveway clearance has been provided and extends to back side of buildings 

4. What type of building construction? 
 Wood frame construction with structural steel elements 

5. Each unit will need to be reviewed and inspected as built out. 
 Understood 

Parks Department: 
1. No comments or concerns. 

 Yes! 
Power Department: 

1. Staff requests the applicant contact the Power Department to schedule an initial onsite 
meeting to verify all existing electrical utilities. 

 Understood, this will happen immediately following site plan approval 
2. The applicant must complete and submit the required Commercial Structure Load Data 

Sheet to the Power Department.  The Load Data Sheet is available in Section 7 General 
Requirements and Specifications for Electrical Installations in Hyrum City Design 
Standards and Construction Specifications. 

 Load data sheet has been completed and will be submitted immediately following 
site plan approval 

3. All construction specific to electrical work shall verify compliance with Section 7 General 
Requirements and Specifications for Electrical Installations in Hyrum City Design 
Standards and Construction Specifications. 

 Understood, electrical systems will be designed by Sine Source Engineering 
4. Applicant must maintain and clearance of 10 feet around the interior overhead service 

line on the property.  At the applicant’s request, the Power Department can provide 
visual ribbon indicators on the overhead line to help maintain visual clearance. 

 Understood, visual ribbon indicators will be requested during construction 
Road / Stormwater Department: 

1. An NOI is generally not required for disturbances less than one (1) acre that are not part 
of a larger common plan of development project, however, it is the responsibility of the 
applicant to confirm any and all exemptions pursuant to HCC 13.18.110 Notice of Intent 
(NOI) – Exemptions. While an NOI is not typically required, applicant is responsible to 
control Stormwater and Erosion & Pollution on and from the site. 

 If required, contractor will file an NOI; regardless; BMPs will be installed and 
maintain during construction until all permanent landscaping and stormwater 
systems are completed 

2. All public rights of way permits, construction and improvements, and traffic control on 
Main Street are the Powers and Duties of Utah Department of Transportation. 

 Understood, applicant has already engaged in permits and discussions with 
UDOT regarding this project and will continue to do so 

3. Hyrum City may enforce provisions and all other ordinances relating to the maintenance 
and use of streets, culverts, drains, ditches, waterways, curbs, gutters, sidewalks and 
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other public ways; and the repair or cause to be repaired, all defects coming to the 
Hyrum City Department of Streets attention and make reasonable precautions to protect 
the public from injuries due to such defects pending their repair pursuant to HCC 
2.36.030. Powers and Duties. 

 Understood 
Sewer Department: 

1. Staff recommends the engineer verify the existing sewer lateral and design a new lateral 
for peak flow for both buildings, and demonstrate on the plans the material, quality and 
specifications as regulated by HCC 13.12.200 Service and Other Pipes – Material, 
Quality and Specifications – Alteration or Inspection.  

 Understood, sewer line size shown on Site Plan, existing laterals to be 
abandoned 

2. For any proposed use or future use that will introduce or cause to be introduced into the 
Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTW) or any pollutant or wastewater which causes 
to pass through or interference, the applicant must comply with HCC Section 13.13 
Wastewater Pretreatment, whether or not the source is subject to categorical 
Pretreatment Standards or any other National, State or Local Pretreatment Standards for 
requirements. 

 Understood, additionally it is anticipated that a grease trap will be provided for 
restaurant spaces 

3. All construction specific to sanitary sewer shall verify compliance with Section 5 General 
Requirements and Specifications for Sanitary Sewer Installations in Hyrum City Design 
Standards and Construction Specifications.  

 Understood 
Water / Irrigation Department: 

1. HCC 13.04.180 Separate Connections Required for Each User regulates that each 
service user cannot be supplied from the same service pipe, connection or water meter 
unless special permission for such combination usage has been granted by the 
governing body.  Staff recommends that each user have its own water service 
(tentatively 2 meters for main level commercial uses, and 1 meter for upper-level hotel 
uses for each building). 

 Understood, owner would like to request a single meter for each floor-level in 
each building (4 meters total) 

2. Staff recommends that all meters be installed in a meter vault for multiple meters for 3/4” 
to 1-1/2” meters as approved in Section 6 of the Hyrum City General Requirements and 
Specifications for Potable Water Mains, Service Lines, and Secondary Pressure 
Irrigation Installations. 

 Understood 
3. Staff recommends that each service to commercial uses be a minimum of 1-1/2” to 

ensure adequate future flows. 
 Understood 

4. If the mixed commercial use and hotel use requires a fire sprinkler system required by 
the International Fire Code and requires an additional fire line connection to the water 
main, the fire line connections shall comply with Section 6 Hyrum City General 
Requirements and Specifications for Potable Water Mains, Service Lines, and 
Secondary Pressure Irrigation Installations. 

 Understood 
5. All construction specific to sanitary sewers shall verify compliance with Section 5 

General Requirements and Specifications for Potable Water Mains, Service Lines, and 
Secondary Pressure Irrigation Installations in Hyrum City Design Standards and 
Construction Specifications. 

 Understood 
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PLANNING COMMISSION RESPONSIBILITY: 

1. Site plan approval is a function of the Planning Commission which has a wide latitude in 
specifying conditions and requirements for approval. 

2. The Planning Commission should have a thorough discussion of the site plan, staff 
comments, and specifying conditions and requirements for approval. 

3. The Planning Commission is a recommending body to the City Council and should be 
specific in their motion to the City Council. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
1. The Planning Commission recommend site plan approval to the City Council based on 

the applicants compliance with staff evaluations and staff comments, applicant 
submittals, and any additional Planning Commission recommendations. The City Council 
can require revisions as necessary. 

STIPULATIONS: 
1. The City Council may approve, disapprove, approve with additional conditions and 

requirements, or require the requestor to return to the Planning Commission with 
revisions; or require the applicant to return revisions to the City Council. 

2. Final Approval must be obtained from the City Council. Following final approval, the 
requestor will provide final approval documents to staff for the issuance of a permitted 
use permit, issuance of Hyrum City Approval final approval documents, and issuance of 
notification to attend a pre-construction meeting. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 
1. The property is located in the Commercial Zone C-2. 
2. Mixed Commercial Uses are a permitted use in the Commercial Zone C-2. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Cache County Parcel and Zoning Viewer – Aerial View 
2. Hyrum Market 1860 Scope Narrative – Updated 
3. Hyrum Market 1860 Conceptual Building Exterior Elevation 
4. Hyrum Market 1860 Site Plan Submittal – Updated (With Engineering Comments) 
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Cache County Parcel and Zoning Viewer – Aerial Image 
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Hyrum City 
60 West Main Street 
Hyrum, UT 84319 
 
Subject: Market 1860 Site Plan Approval 
 
Attn: Planning and Zoning Commission 
 

Scope Narrative 

 The Market 1860 project includes two identical mixed-use buildings consisting of 
first-level commercial space and second-level residential rental units. The footprint of 
each building is planned at 40-feet by 70-feet with a conventional peaked roof line down 
the longitudinal center of the building. The first-floor commercial space in each building 
will be divided into two (north and south) units. Parking and landscape areas will be 
constructed behind the buildings and open patio and outdoor dining areas will wrap the 
building perimeter. 

The two commercial spaces in the west building will consist of open classrooms, 
conference, and market space with a small demonstration kitchen, restrooms, storage 
and mechanical room. The two units will be constructed with an open hallway so that 
the spaces can be used simultaneously if needed. One purpose of these units is to 
provide a place for community events available for rent or use depending on the 
function or activity. It may be utilized by home-school groups, small training classrooms, 
farmer’s or craft markets, non-profit organizations, and more. 

The commercial space in the east building will consist of two café, bakery, or 
restaurant-type lease units. The owner’s intent is to construct the two units as shell-
space and allow tenants an opportunity to finish the space according to business needs. 

The second level in each building will consist of six and seven short-term hotel-
style residential units with single and double-bed units. Each building will also include a 
common laundry facility on the same floor. The residential units will be accessible by 
two stairways and secured first-level exterior door located on the shared patio side 
between buildings. An elevator will be provided in the East Building for ADA access to 
the second floor. 

 

Landscaping Plan 

 Landscaping will include 15-foot-wide green spaces along the east and west 
edges of the site as well as small landscape islands in the parking lot. Storm water 
retention ponds will occupy a portion of the landscape area but will be maintained as 
usable or manicured swales. Vegetation will include trees, lawn, native grass, flowers, 
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and shrubs. Landscaping will be meticulously maintained to attract renters to the short-
term rental units. 

Market 1860 - 

 

Ownership 

Annette Francis (Hyrum, UT) 

Andrea Nielsen (Hyrum, UT) 

Amy Knight (Park City, UT) 

 

Design-Builder 

Jardine Builders, LLC (Millville & Centerville, UT) 

 

Architect & Engineers 

Architect – Gary Hunt Architect, P.C. (Syracuse, UT) 

Civil & Structural – Beyler Engineering (Lakewood, WA) 

Mechanical – VBFA (Logan, UT) 

Electrical – Sine Source Engineering (Logan, UT) 

Geotechnical – Civil Solutions Group (Logan, UT) 
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EXTERIOR - HARDIE
BOARD, WHITE

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF

100.0'
LEVEL 1

*DETAILS IN THIS DRAWING ARE
CONCEPTUAL. BUILDING TRIM, WINDOW
AND DOOR LAYOUT, AND OTHER
ELEMENTS MAY VARY AT FINAL DESIGN.

MARKET 1860 - EXTERIOR ELEVATION

114.0'
LEVEL 2

124.0'
CEILING - LEVEL 2

132.0' - 134.0'
ROOF PEAK

*NOT TO SCALE*

BLACK WINDOWS
AND STOREFRONT
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PROJECT INFO
ENGINEER:
BEYLER CONSULTING
5920 100TH ST SW, STE 25
LAKEWOOD, WA 98499
CONTACT: LANDON BEYLER, P.E.
TEL: 253-984-2900

PARCEL NUMBER(S):
PIN 01-050-0023

PIN 01-050-0024

SITE ADDRESS:
127 WEST MAIN STREET, HYRUM, UT

PROPERTY AREA:
0.63 Ac

ZONING:

ZONING – C-2 OVERLAY
15 FT SIDE SETBACKS AGAINST
RESIDENTIAL
NO SETBACKS REQUIRED.

PARKING:
STANDARD PARKING: 52 STALLS
ADA PARKING: 2 STALLS
TOTAL: 54 STALLS

UTILITIES
WATER:
HYRUM CITY CULINARY WATER
AUTHORITY

SEWER:
GRAVITY HYRUM CITY SEWER
AUTHORITY

POWER:
HYRUM CITY POWER

BUILDING INFORMATION
2 - 40'X70' 2-STORY WOOD FRAME STRUCTURES.
MAIN FLOOR RETAIL,
UPPER FLOOR SHORT TERM RENTAL UNITS
3 - 10'X20' STORAGE SHEDS
34' MAX BUILDING HEIGHT

CLIENT:
MARKET 1860 LLC

ANDREA NIELSEN
3788 ECKER HILL DR.
PARK CITY, UT 84098

JOHN & VIRGINIA FRANCIS
450 W 2000 N
MAPLETON, UT 84664

SHEET INDEX
1- COVER SHEET / SITE PLAN
2- STORM DRAINAGE AND UTILITY PLAN
3- NOTES AND DETAILS SHEET 1
4- NOTES AND DETAILS SHEET 2
5- NOTES AND DETAILS SHEET 3
6- NOTES AND DETAILS SHEET 4
7- NOTES AND DETAILS SHEET 5
8- NOTES AND DETAILS SHEET 6
9- NOTES AND DETAILS SHEET 7
10- NOTES AND DETAILS SHEET 8
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SECTION 03, TOWNSHIP 10 N., RANGE 01 E., S.L.B. & M.

HYRUM MARKET 1860
CIVIL IMPROVEMENT PLANS

PARCEL #'s 01-050-0023 & 01-050-0024

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS PLAT AND FIND IT TO BE IN
GENERAL COMPLIANCE TO THE CITY STANDARDS

CITY ENGINEER APPROVAL

CITY ENGINEER DATE

BUILDING SETBACK

LANDSCAPING

W W EX WATER LINE

EX METER

EXISTING UTILITIES

P P EX U/G POWER LINE

G EX GAS LINE

EX LIGHT POLE

COM EX U/G COMMUNICATION LINE

(P) EX OVERHEAD POWER LINE

LEGEND
EX PROPERTY BOUNDARY

EX RIGHT-OF-WAY

EX CENTERLINE

EX LOT LINE

EX MAJOR CONTOURS

EX MINOR CONTOURS

EX ASPHALT

EX CONCRETE

EX CURBING

EX WOOD FENCE

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

CONCRETE

BUILDING

WOOD FENCE

WHEEL STOP

TREE

STORM DRAINAGE PIPESD SD

POND BOTTOM

RIP RAP PAD

ROOF DOWNSPOUTDS

STORM CLEANOUTSDCO

AREA DRAIN / CATCH BASIN TYPE 1AD CB

FLOW ARROW/SLOPE ARROW

EX POWER POLE

EX SEWER PIPESAN SAN

EX SANITARY MH/CO

EX SIGN

SSS SSS SANITARY SEWER LATERAL

SANITARY CLEANOUT

W W WATER SERVICE / FIRE LINE

WATER METER

IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE

STANDARD PARKING
STALL (TYP)

STORM RETENTION POND (TYP)
SEE SHEET 2 FOR STORM DRAINAGE PLAN)

LIGHT POLE

SITE DATA

BSBL BUILDING SETBACK LINE
CB CATCH BASIN
CO CLEAN OUT
CONC CONCRETE
DI DUCTILE IRON
FH FIRE HYDRANT
HP HIGH POINT
LP LOW POINT
MH MANHOLE
PGHS POLLUTION GENERATING HARD SURFACE
PVC POLYVINYLCHLORIDE
RPBA REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTOR
SD STORM DRAIN
SDCO STORM DRAIN CLEAN OUT
SDMH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
SS SANITARY SEWER
SSCO SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT
SSFM SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN
SSMH SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
UBC UNIFORM BUILDING CODE
WM WATER METER
XFMR TRANSFORMER
WSDOT WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF 

TRANSPORTATION

CIVIL ABBREVIATIONS

IMPERVIOUS / PERVIOUS SITE AREAS
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS ONSITE:
GRAVEL (PGHS) 1,060 SF (0.024 Ac)

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS ONSITE:
BUILDING #1 3,400 SF (0.078 Ac)
BUILDING #2 2,800 SF (0.064 Ac)
ASPHALT ACCESS/PARKING LOT (PGHS) 23,065 SF (0.523 Ac)
CONCRETE (PGHS) 325 SF (0.007 Ac)
CONCRETE 63 SF (0.001 Ac)
TOTAL: 29,653 SF (0.673 Ac)

PROPOSED PERVIOUS ONSITE:
LANDSCAPING 12,410 SF (0.285 Ac)

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS OFFSITE:
ASPHALT ACCESS (PGHS) 49 SF (0.001 Ac)
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APPROACH (PGHS) 920 SF (0.021 Ac)
CONCRETE CURBING (PGHS) 176 SF (0.004 Ac)
CONCRETE SIDEWALK 140 SF (0.003 Ac)
CONCRETE FOOT BRIDGES 45 SF (0.001 Ac)
TOTAL: 1,330 SF (0.030 Ac)

TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS: 30,983 SF (0.918 Ac)
TOTAL PROPOSED (PGHS): 24,535 SF (0.563 Ac)

UDOT UTILITY SPECIFICATIONS & NOTES
1. CONTRACTOR TO USE TRENCHLESS CONSTRUCTION UNLESS SUFFICIENT REASON IS GIVEN FOR OPEN TRENCH
CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL UTILITY TRENCHES TO BE CUT AT RIGHT ANGLES TO TRAVEL LANES. TEMPORARY PATCHES REQUIRE AT
LEAST 2-INCH ROTOMILING APPROACHING AND LEAVING THE PATCH IN ALL TRAVEL LANES IMPACTED BEFORE FINAL
T-PATCH ASPHALT PLACEMENT PER APWA PLAN NO. 255.

3. ALL FINAL PARALLEL SAWCUT LINES OR ROTOMILLING MUST BE LOCATED EITHER AT DESIGNED LANE LINES OR
DESIGNED CENTER OF LANE. SAWCUTS MUST BE CLEANED AND TACK-COAT APPLIED BEFORE ASPHALT PLACEMENT

4. ALL TRENCHES FOR LATERALS WITHIN A 100FT DISTANCE MUST HAVE 2 INCH MILL AND REPLACED AS A SINGLE
PATCH. SINGLE LATERALS REQUIRE A 2 INCH MILL FOR 20FT EACH DIRECTION

5. ALL ASPHALT CONSTRUCTION WITHIN UDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY TO MATCH EXISTING. HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA) SHALL
BE PG-GRADE 64-34 ASPHALT BINDER, 1/2 INCH NOMINAL MAX, 7-75-115 GYRATION PER UDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATION
02741; OVER 6 INCHES UNTREATED BASE COURSE (UTBC) PER UDOT SPECIFICATION 02721; OVER 11 INCHES GRANULAR
BORROW (GB) PER UDOT SPECIFICATION 02056 (WHICHEVER IS GREATER). PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION OF COMPACTION
FROM A UDOT-QUALIFIED LABORATORY.

6. PAVEMENT SEALING - CHIP SEAL TYPE II WITH EMULSION LMCRS-2 PER UDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATION 02785
(ESTIMATED APPLICATION RATE OF 0.45 GAL/SQ YD) IS REQUIRED ON ALL NEW PAVEMENT WITHIN UDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY.

UDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY (MAIN STREET) NOTES
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE UDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL CONFORM TO THE MOST CURRENT UDOT STANDARD (INCLUDING
SUPPLEMENTAL) DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATION. APPLICABLE UDOT STANDARD AND SUPLEMENTAL DRAWINGS ARE INCLUDED IN THIS PLAN SET.

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN AN ECROACHMENT PERMIT FROM THE APPLICABLE UDOT REGION PERMIT OFFICE PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK WITHIN THE UDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY. WORKING HOUR LIMITATIONS WILL BE LISTED IN THE LIMITATIONS SECTION OF THE
ENCROACHMENT PERMIT.

3. UDOT RESERVES THE RIGHT, AS ITS OPTION, TO INSTALL A RAISED MEDIAN ISLAND OR RESTRICT THE ACCESS TO A RIGHT-IN OR
RIGHT-OUT AT ANY TIME.

4. OWNER, DEVELOPER, AND CONTRACTOR ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY WITHIN THE UDOT
RIGHT-OF-WAY AS A RESULT OF DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES.

5. OWNER, DEVELOPER, AND/OR CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO HIRE AN INDEPENDENT COMPANY FOR ALL TESTING WITHIN THE UDOT
RIGHT-OF-WAY.

6. ALL SIGNS INSTALLED ON THE UDOT RIGHT-OF WAY MUST BE HIGH INTENSITY GRADE (TYPE XI SHEETING) WITH A B3 SLIP BASE. INSTALL
ALL SIGNS PER UDOT SN SERIES STANDARD DRAWINGS.

7. COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF UTAH CODE 17-23-14 (DISTURBED CORNERS - COUNTY SURVEYOR TO BE NOTIFIED -
COORDINATION WITH CERTAIN STATE AGENCIES).

N.T.S

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT SITE
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Section 5. Item A.

mholmes
Callout
WHAT ARE THESE NOTES? CIRCLE WITH GREY FILL

mholmes
Area Measurement
24,639.59 sf

mholmes
Text Box
IS THE PLAN STILL TO PROVIDE SIDEWALKS IN BETWEEN THE BUILDINGS?  THESE NEED TO BE SHOWN AND INCORPORATED INTO THE STORMWATER CALCULATIONS.  DRAINAGE PATTERNS NEED TO BE SHOWN FOR THESE AREAS.  ADA PATHS NEED TO BE PROVIDED AT A MINIMUM.

WHAT KIND OF INFILTRATION DO YOU EXPECT?  HAVE ANY PERCOLATION TESTS BEEN DONE TO SHOW THAT THE WATER WILL DRAIN DOWN WITHIN 72 HOURS?

WILL THE PROXIMITY OF THESE BASINS CAUSE ANY ISSUES TO THE NEARBY STRUCTURES ON THE OTHER LOTS?
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SECTION 03, TOWNSHIP 10 N., RANGE 01 E., S.L.B. & M.

HYRUM MARKET 1860
CIVIL IMPROVEMENT PLANS

PARCEL #'s 01-050-0023 & 01-050-0024

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS PLAT AND FIND IT TO BE IN
GENERAL COMPLIANCE TO THE CITY STANDARDS

CITY ENGINEER APPROVAL

CITY ENGINEER DATE

LANDSCAPING

W W EX WATER LINE

EX METER

EXISTING UTILITIES

P P EX U/G POWER LINE

G EX GAS LINE

EX LIGHT POLE

COM EX U/G COMMUNICATION LINE

(P) EX OVERHEAD POWER LINE

S
TO

R
M

 D
R
A
IN

A
G

E 
A
N

D
 U

TI
LI

TY
 P

LA
N

GENERAL NOTES
1. THE EXISTING CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON WERE OBTAINED VIA FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED IN MAY 2022. 

2. THE SITE GENERALLY SLOPES NORTHWESTERLY TOWARDS THE PROPOSED RETENTION BASIN.

3. STORM RUNOFF GENERATED FROM THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WILL BE CONVEYED AND CAPTURED IN THE RETENTION BASIN AS FOLLOWS:

A. DOWNSPOUTS FROM ROOF AREAS WILL BE DIRECTED TO LANDSCAPE AREAS OR STREETS.

B.  LANDSCAPE AREAS WILL SHEET FLOW TO SWALES AND COLLECTED BY AREA DRAINS AND CARRIED TO THE RETENTION BASIN THROUGH
UNDERGROUND PIPING.

C. FRONT YARDS, DRIVEWAYS, AND PORCHES WILL FLOW TO STREETS WHERE CURB AND GUTTER WILL CHANNEL THE FLOW TO CURB INLETS
AT INTERSECTIONS AND LOW POINTS.  UNDERGROUND PIPING INTERCONNECTING THE INLETS WILL DISCHARGE RUNOFF INTO THE RETENTION
BASIN.

4. PIPE AND RETENTION BASIN SIZING WAS PERFORMED USING THE RATIONAL METHOD (Q = C * I * A) WHERE:

A. Q = DESIGN FLOW IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS)

B. C  =  RUNOFF COEFFICIENT WHICH REPRESENTS THE PERCENT OF PRECIPITATION THAT WILL CONTRIBUTE AS RUNOFF.

C. I   =  RAINFALL INTENSITY IN INCHES PER HOUR (IN/HR)

D. A  =  DRAINAGE AREA IN ACRES

5. THE 100 YEAR - 24 HOUR STORM EVENT WAS USED TO SIZE THE RETENTION BASIN AS SHOWN HEREON IN TABLE A.  NO INFILTRATION WAS
UTILIZED WHEN DETERMINING THE VOLUME REQUIRED TO RETAIN THE DESIGN STORM EVENT.

6. STORM INTENSITIES USED IN THIS STUDY AREA ARE TAKEN FROM THE NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE'S PRECIPITATION FREQUENCY DATA
SERVER.  INTENSITIES FOR THE 100 YEAR STORM ARE SHOWN IN TABLE A.

7. A COMPREHENSIVE STORM DRAINAGE STUDY WILL BE PROVIDED AS PART OF THE FINAL PLAT SUBMITTAL.

LEGEND
EX PROPERTY BOUNDARY

EX RIGHT-OF-WAY

EX CENTERLINE

EX LOT LINE

EX MAJOR CONTOURS

EX MINOR CONTOURS

EX ASPHALT

EX CONCRETE

EX CURBING

EX WOOD FENCE

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

CONCRETE

BUILDING

WOOD FENCE

WHEEL STOP

TREE

STORM DRAINAGE PIPESD SD

POND BOTTOM

RIP RAP PAD

ROOF DOWNSPOUTDS

STORM CLEANOUTSDCO

AREA DRAIN / CATCH BASIN TYPE 1AD CB

FLOW ARROW/SLOPE ARROW

EX POWER POLE

EX SEWER PIPESAN SAN

EX SANITARY MH/CO

EX SIGN

SSS SSS SANITARY SEWER LATERAL

SANITARY CLEANOUT

W W WATER SERVICE / FIRE LINE

WATER METER

IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE

LIGHT POLE 2 OF 10

CATCH BASIN TYPE 1
RIM 4699.37

IE 4698.00
CATCH BASIN TYPE 1

RIM 4699.30
IE 4696.86

CATCH BASIN TYPE 1
RIM 4699.37

IE 4697.75

CATCH BASIN TYPE 1
RIM 4697.55

IE 4693.58

CATCH BASIN TYPE 1
RIM 4696.75

IE 4692.95

CATCH BASIN TYPE 1
RIM 4696.75

IE 4693.75

PARKING LOT DOWN LIGHT (TYP)

115 LF 8" PVC
@ 1.0% MIN.

90 LF 8" PVC
@ 1.0 % MIN.

36 LF 8" PVC @ 1.0% MIN.

RIP RAP OUTFALL
IE 4696.50

RIP RAP OUTFALL
IE 4692.78

63 LF 8" PVC
@ 1.0 % MIN.

20 LF 6" PVC @ 2.0 % MIN.

80 LF 8" PVC @ 1.0 % MIN.

39 LF 8" PVC
@ 2.0 % MIN.

CONNECT ALL ROOF DRAIN
DOWNSPOUTS TO
PROPOSED STORM SYSTEM

PROTECT EXISTING SS
MANHOLE. OWNER TO
PROVIDE MAINTENANCE
PLAN TO PREVENT
STORMWATER OVERFLOW
UNDER DRIVE APPROACH.
EX SSMH
RIM =4695.84
INV 10" PVC
(E+W)=4689.89

IRRIGATION CONNECTION AND METER VALVE VAULT
PER HYRUM CITY CONSTRUCTION STD. DTL. 6-60

EXISTING 4" IRRIGATION MAIN CONNECTION POINT OF
PROPOSED IRRIGATION
SERVICE LINE TO EXISTING
IRRIGATION WATER MAINEX SSMH

RIM =4700.11
INV 10" PVC (W+S)=4689.08

FIRE
HYDRANT

99 LF 4" FIRE LINE

SIDE SEWER PLAN
1"=10'

6" SSCO
RIM 4698.00

IE 4695.00

6" SSCO
RIM 4698.00

IE 4694.69

6" SSCO
RIM 4698.00

IE 4694.72

6" SSCO
RIM 4698.00

IE 4694.27

18 LF 6" PVC @ 2.0% MIN.

3 LF 6" PVC @ 2.0% MIN.

21 LF 6" PVC @ 2.0% MIN.

25 LF 6" PVC @ 18.3%

CONNECTION POINT OF PROPOSED 6" SEWER
LATERAL TO EXISTING 8" SEWER MAIN
IE 4689.71±

WATER / SEWER PIPE CROSSING (TYP).
ENSURE 1.5' MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION.

23 LF 2" WATER
SERVICE LINES

17 LF 2" WATER SERVICE LINE

74 LF 2" WATER SERVICE LINE

84 LF 2" WATER SERVICE LINE

CONNECTION POINT OF PROPOSED 2" WATER
SERVICE LINES TO EXISTING 8" WATER MAIN

EXISTING LIGHT POLE

6" SDCO
RIM 4698.50, IE 4696.98

RETENTION POND B.
SEE POND DETAILS, SHEET 3

RETENTION POND A.
SEE POND DETAILS
SHEET 3

17 LF 8" PVC @ 1.0 % MIN.

6" SDCO
RIM 4698.00, IE 4693.34

SEE SIDE SEWER DETAIL ON THIS
SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION.

FLOW DIRECTION ARROW (TYP)

ABANDON EXISTING SEWER
AND WATER LATERALS PER
HYRUM CITY REQUIREMENTS

46
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Section 5. Item A.

mholmes
Callout
FIRE LINE TI SERVE HYDRANT IS A MINIMUM OF 6" AND CANNOT HAVE SERVICES TIED INTO THIS LINE UNLESS 8" OR LARGER.  LAST DISCUSSION WAS TO PROVIDE AN 8" LINE ACROSS THE ROAD AND PROVIDE LATERALS TO BUILDINGS FROM THIS LINE.  THIS PLAN SHOWS A 2" SERVING A 4" SERVING A HYDRANT. UTAH  ADMINISTRATIVE RULES R309.550.5(5)(d)

mholmes
Length Measurement
90'-0"

mholmes
Length Measurement
20'-0"

mholmes
Length Measurement
20'-1/2"

mholmes
Callout
PART OF PARKING IS BEHIND FENCE

mholmes
Text Box
1

mholmes
Text Box
2

mholmes
Text Box
3

mholmes
Text Box
4

mholmes
Text Box
5

mholmes
Text Box
6

mholmes
Text Box
7

mholmes
Text Box
8

mholmes
Text Box
9

mholmes
Text Box
10

mholmes
Text Box
11

mholmes
Text Box
12

mholmes
Text Box
13

mholmes
Text Box
14

mholmes
Text Box
15

mholmes
Text Box
16

mholmes
Text Box
17

mholmes
Text Box
18

mholmes
Text Box
19

mholmes
Text Box
20

mholmes
Text Box
21

mholmes
Text Box
22

mholmes
Text Box
23

mholmes
Text Box
24

mholmes
Text Box
25

mholmes
Text Box
26

mholmes
Text Box
27

mholmes
Text Box
28

mholmes
Text Box
29

mholmes
Text Box
30

mholmes
Text Box
31

mholmes
Text Box
32

mholmes
Text Box
33

mholmes
Text Box
34

mholmes
Text Box
35

mholmes
Text Box
36

mholmes
Text Box
37

mholmes
Text Box
38

mholmes
Text Box
39

mholmes
Text Box
40

mholmes
Text Box
41

mholmes
Text Box
42

mholmes
Text Box
43

mholmes
Text Box
44

mholmes
Text Box
45

mholmes
Text Box
46

mholmes
Text Box
47

mholmes
Text Box
48

mholmes
Text Box
49

mholmes
Text Box
50

mholmes
Text Box
51

mholmes
Text Box
52

mholmes
Text Box
53

mholmes
Text Box
54

mholmes
Text Box
55

mholmes
Callout
IF MAINTENANCE PLAN IS NOT ADEQUATE, IT WILL BE NECESSARY TO TURN THE CONE AND PROVIDE NEW LADDER AS NEEDED.

mholmes
Callout
FENCE IS NOT FOLLOWING PROPERTY LINE, IS THERE A DECLARATION BEING MADE TO DISPUTE THE FENCE LOCATION TO PREVENT POSSIBLE BOUNDARY BY ACQUIESCENCE?  IS THERE A LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT BEING WORKED OUT WITH THE ADJACENT OWNERS?  PLEASE COORDINATE ANY LOT CHANGES WITH THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR.

mholmes
Callout
IS HVAC STILL BEING PLACED HERE?  WHAT MEASURES ARE BEING IMPLEMENTED TO PREVENT NUISANCE TO THE NEIGHBOR?

mholmes
Callout
DETAIL ON KIND OF SIGN?

mholmes
Text Box
WHAT STREETSCAPE FEATURES ARE BEING PROVIDED?  MINIMUM OF 5 TO BE INCLUDED.  THESE NEED TO BE SHOWN ON THE PLAN.  17.45.090

mholmes
Stamp

mholmes
Stamp

mholmes
Stamp

mholmes
Stamp

mholmes
Stamp

mholmes
Text Box
THERE IS NO FINAL PLAT.  THE SITE PLAN IS THE FINAL DOCUMENT FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT.

mholmes
Text Box
WHERE IS TABLE A?

mholmes
Callout
IS THERE GOING TO BE CURB ALONG THE PARKING LOT OR PARKING STOPS.  HOW ARE YOU GOING TO KEEP CARS FROM GOING INTO THE PONDS, BUT ALLOW SNOW IN?  WHERE IS SNOW TO BE STORED?
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SECTION 03, TOWNSHIP 10 N., RANGE 01 E., S.L.B. & M.

HYRUM MARKET 1860
CIVIL IMPROVEMENT PLANS

PARCEL #'s 01-050-0023 & 01-050-0024

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS PLAT AND FIND IT TO BE IN
GENERAL COMPLIANCE TO THE CITY STANDARDS

CITY ENGINEER APPROVAL

CITY ENGINEER DATE
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3 OF 10

RETENTION POND A:
TOP OF POND = 4700.00

BOTTOM OF POND = 4696.00

REQUIRED VOLUME = (WEST DRAINAGE): 1,034 SF

PROVIDED VOLUME = (WEST DRAINAGE): 1,420 SF

RETENTION POND B:
TOP OF POND = 4697.00

BOTTOM OF POND = 4694.00

REQUIRED VOLUME = (EAST DRAINAGE): 1,667 SF

PROVIDED VOLUME = (EAST DRAINAGE): 1,672 SF

POND TABLE

STORMWATER RETENTION POND SECTION A-A
NTS1

POND TOP EL 4700.00

100-YR STORM VOLUME
EL 4699.00

1:1 SLOPE

1' FREEBOARD

1:1 SLOPE

1' FREEBOARD

STORMWATER RETENTION POND SECTION B-B
NTS2

STORMWATER RETENTION POND A
1"=10'

STORMWATER RETENTION POND B
1"=10'

LEGEND
EX PROPERTY BOUNDARY

EX MAJOR CONTOURS

EX MINOR CONTOURS

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

WOOD FENCE

TREE

STORM DRAINAGE PIPESD SD

POND BOTTOM

RIP RAP PAD

CATCH BASIN TYPE 1CB

BOTTOM OF POND: 4696.00

RIP RAP OUTFALL
IE 4696.50

RIP RAP OUTFALL
IE 4692.78

4" - 8" Ø AVG
QUARRY SPALLS

RIP RAP OUTFALL
IE 4692.78

POND TOP EL 4697.00

100-YR STORM VOLUME
EL 4696.00

1:1 SLOPE

1' FREEBOARD

1:1 SLOPE

1' FREEBOARD

BOTTOM OF POND: 4694.00

4" - 8" Ø AVG
QUARRY SPALLS

RIP RAP OUTFALL
IE 4696.50

4'

12'

4'

12'

A
A

B
B
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Section 5. Item A.

mholmes
Callout
CUBIC FEET?

mholmes
Text Box
THESE ARE VERY STEEP SIDES FOR PONDS.  WHAT IS TO BE DONE TO PROTECT THE SIDES, ALLOW MAINTENANCE, AND PREVENT ACCIDENTAL ENTRY?



1. UNTREATED BASE COURSE: Provide material specified in APWA Section 32 11 23.
A. Do not use gravel as a substitute for untreated base course without ENGINEER’s
permission.
B. Place material per APWA Section 32 05 10.
C. Compact per APWA Section 31 23 26 to a modified proctor density of 95 percent or
greater. Maximum lift thickness before compaction is 8 inches when using riding
compaction equipment or 6 inches when using hand held compaction equipment.
2. CONCRETE: Class 4000 per APWA Section 03 30 04.
A. If necessary, provide concrete that achieves design strength in less than 7 days. Use caution;
however, as concrete crazing (spider cracks) may develop if air temperature exceeds 90
degrees F.
B. Place concrete per APWA Section 03 30 10.
C. Provide 1/2 inch radius on concrete edges exposed to public view.
D. Cure concrete per APWA Section 03 39 00 with type ID Class A or B (clear with fugitive
dye) membrane forming compound unless specified otherwise.
3. EXPANSION JOINT: Make expansion joints vertical, full depth 1/2 inch wide with type F1
joint
filler material per APWA Section 32 13 73. Set top of filler flush with surface of concrete.
4. CONTRACTION JOINT: Make contraction joints vertical.
A. 1/8 inch wide and 2 inches deep or 1/4 slab thickness if slab is greater than 8 inches thick.
B. Maximum length to width ratio for non-square panels is 1.5 to 1.
C. Maximum panel length (in feet) is .2.5 times the slab thickness (in inches) to a maximum of
15 feet.
5. REINFORCEMENT: ASTM A 615, grade 60, galvanized or epoxy coated deformed steel. See
APWA Section 03 20 00 requirements . Not required if driveway ramp is constructed without a
cold joint.
6. FIELD CHANGES TO SLOPE REQUIREMENTS: The following design parameters are to be
used as a guide. Specific uses or site conditions may require profile design submittal for review
and acceptance.
A. As a rule, driveway grades may have a 6 percent change in slope over a 11 feet wheel base
run for both crest or sag vertical curves.
B. Where heavy truck use and fire truck access applies, or to improve design speed, design
grades should be cut in half.
C. Grades subject to roadway crown and gutter span to be reviewed by ENGINEER for high
centering and vehicle approach speed.
7. FINISH: Broomed.
8 PROTECTION AND REPAIR:
A. Fill flow-line with water. Repair construction that doesn’t drain.
B. Protect concrete from deicing chemicals during cure period.

PIPED DRIVEWAY APPROACH
1. ASPHALT CONCRETE: As specified in APWA Section 32 12 05.
Compaction to be
within range of 92 to 96 percent relative to ASTM D 2041 (Rice
Method).
2. CONCRETE: Class 4000 per APWA Section 03 30 04.
A. If necessary, provide concrete that achieves design strength in
less than 7 days.
Use caution; however, as concrete crazing (spider cracks) may
develop if air
temperature exceeds 90 degrees F.
B. Place concrete per APWA Section 03 30 10.
C. Provide 1/2 inch radius on concrete edges exposed to public view.
D. Cure concrete per APWA Section 03 39 00 with type ID Class A or
B (clear with
fugitive dye) membrane forming compound unless specified
otherwise.
3. REINFORCEMENT: ASTM A 615, grade 60, galvanized or epoxy
coated deformed
steel. See APWA Section 03 20 00 requirements.

PIPED DRIVEWAY APPROACH
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SECTION 03, TOWNSHIP 10 N., RANGE 01 E., S.L.B. & M.

HYRUM MARKET 1860
CIVIL IMPROVEMENT PLANS

PARCEL #'s 01-050-0023 & 01-050-0024

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS PLAT AND FIND IT TO BE IN
GENERAL COMPLIANCE TO THE CITY STANDARDS

CITY ENGINEER APPROVAL

CITY ENGINEER DATE

N
O

TE
S
 A

N
D

 D
ET

A
IL

S
 S

H
EE

T 
1

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHELL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS,
CITY OF HYRUM STANDARDS, STATE OF UTAH AND
ANY OTHER APPLICABLE STANDARDS ISSUED BY THE
CONTROLLING AGENCY. CONTRACTOR AND
DEVELOPER ARE TO FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH
THE STANDARDS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS SHALL IMMEDIATELY BE BROUGHT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER. ANY WORK DONE
WITHOUT VERIFICATION IS DONE SO AT THE
CONTRACTORS RISK AND EXPENSE IF ERRORS
OCCUR.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE ANY
AREAS AND/OR MATERIALS DAMAGED DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL ADJACENT
PROPERTY (PUBLIC AND PRIVATE) FROM ALL
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SMOOTH TRANSITION
FROM ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION TO EXISTING
CONDITIONS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY
AUTOMOBILE AND PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES REQUIRED BY LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL
CODES AND ORDINANCES.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE SURVEY MONUMENTS
DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION. SURVEY
MONUMENTS TO BE REPLACED BY A REGISTERED,
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR.

8. CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES,
INCLUDING FIBER OPTIC. ANY DAMAGES TO EXISTING
UTILITIES WILL BE REPAIRED AT CONTRACTORS
EXPENSE.

9. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO THE CENTER OF THE
PIPELINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

10. DISTANCES SHOWN ALONG PIPELINES ARE
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE AND NOT ACTUAL PIPE
LENGTHS. MORE PIPE MAY BE REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION THAN IS DIMENSIONED IN
THE PLANS.

11. THRUST BLOCKS SHALL BE PLACED ON WATERLINES
AT ALL DIRECTIONAL CHANGES, FITTINGS, BENDS,
ELBOWS, FIRE HYDRANTS AND GATE VALVES AS
SHOWN IN THE PROJECT PLANS.

12. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A SET OF PLANS
ON THE SITE AT ALL TIMES. ANY WORK COMPLETED
WITHOUT A SET PRESENT IS DONE SO AT THE
CONTRACTORS RISK AND EXPENSE IF ERRORS
OCCUR.

13. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING
WATER NECESSARY FOR DUST ABATEMENT,
COMPACTION, ETC. THIS MAY BE COORDINATED WITH
HYRUM WATER DEPARTMENT.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
SECURING SOURCES FOR GRANULAR MATERIALS,
WATER, WASTE SITES, AND ANY OTHER MATERIALS
SOURCES AS REQUIRED FOR PROJECT COMPLETION.

15. ANY WORK DONE WITHIN A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY
SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE APPROPRIATE
TRANSPORTATION AGENCY AND SHALL MEET THAT
AGENCY AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY
RIGHT-OF-WAY OR SPECIAL USE PERMITS.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL LIVE TAPS
AND ANY OTHER WORK OR MANIPULATION OF THE
EXISTING WATER SYSTEM WITH THE CITY.

17. ON SLOPING AREAS THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE
PRECAUTIONS TO MITIGATE ANY POSSIBLE EROSION
PROBLEMS IN THE TRENCHES DUE TO STORM WATER
THAT MIGHT OCCUR DURING OR AFTER
CONSTRUCTION AS DIRECTED OR APPROVED BY
ENGINEER.

18. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALL
EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AS DETAILED IN THE
PROJECT PLANS UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THIS
PROJECT.

19. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO TAKE ALL
PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO INSURE THAT NO
STORM WATER/SEDIMENT AND/OR CONSTRUCTION
DEBRIS ARE RELEASED FROM THE SITE. ANY
RELEASES SHALL BE CLEANED AND MITIGATED AT
THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

20. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL
CONSTRUCTION ACCESS AND RELATED TRAFFIC
CONTROL WITH THE COUNTY, CITY AND STATE
ROADWAY DEPARTMENTS.  THE ENGINEER SHALL
REVIEW ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS.

21. ALL GATE VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED NEAR TO TEES
OR CROSSES AND THEIR ASSOCIATED REDUCERS AS
SHOWN ON THE PROJECT PLANS.

22. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY
FITTINGS, HARDWARE, LABOR, ETC TO CONSTRUCT
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL BENDS IN PIPE AS
NEEDED TO MEET THE REQUIRED GRADES,
ALIGNMENTS AND COVER REQUIREMENTS.

23. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE
CITY OF HYRUM FOR ALL UTILITY INSPECTIONS PRIOR
TO BACKFILLING. NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN TO CITY 48
HOURS PRIOR TO INSPECTION.

24. ALL WATER SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL BE
INSTALLED, PRESSURE TESTED, AND CHLORINATED
PRIOR TO COMPLETING ANY ROADWAY
CONSTRUCTION.

25. ONE MYLAR AND ONE PAPER SET OF AS-BUILTS SHALL
BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY UPON COMPLETION OF
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS. A DIGITAL COPY OF THE
DRAWINGS WILL ALSO BE REQUIRED FOR GIS
LINEWORK. AS BUILT PLANS WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE
SUBMITTED TO THE CITY BEFORE WARRANTY BONDS
SHALL BE RELEASED.

GENERAL NOTES (APPLICABLE TO ALL CIVIL SHEETS)
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ASPHALT CONCRETE T-PATCH
1. ADDITIONAL PAVEMENT REMOVAL: Remove additional pavement to a painted lane stripe,
a lip of gutter, a curb, an existing pavement patch, or an edge of the pavement if such street
feature is within 2 feet of the second saw-cut.
2. UNTREATED BASE COURSE: Provide material specified in APWA Section 32 11 23.
A. Do not use gravel as a substitute for untreated base course without ENGINEER’s
permission.
B. Place material per APWA Section 32 05 10.
C. Compact per APWA Section 31 23 26 to a modified proctor density of 95 percent or
greater. Maximum lift thickness before compaction is 8 inches when using riding
compaction equipment or 6 inches when using hand held compaction equipment.
3. FLOWABLE FILL: Provide 28 day 60 psi controlled low strength material as specified in
APWA Section 31 05 15. Use fill material which flows easily and vibration is not required.
Cure to initial set before placing aggregate base or asphalt pavement. Use flowable fill in
excavations that are too narrow to receive compaction equipment.
4. TACK COAT: APWA Section 32 12 14. Full tack coat coverage on all vertical surfaces.
5. ASPHALT PAVEMENT: Use asphalt concrete specified in APWA Section 33 05 25.
A. Install in lifts no greater than 3 inches after compaction.
B. Compact to 94 percent of ASTM D 2041 (Rice Method) plus or minus 2 percent.
6. REINFORCEMENT: ASTM A 615, Grade 60, No. 5 galvanized or epoxy coated deformed
steel 12 inches on center.
A. Required if existing concrete thickness is 6 inches or greater.
B. Not required if (1) existing concrete is less than 6 inches thick, (2) existing concrete is
deteriorating, (3) excavation is less than 3 feet square, (4) asphalt pavement is
substituted for concrete substrate.
7. CONCRETE SUBSTRATE: Class 4000 per APWA Section 03 30 04. Place concrete per
APWA Section 03 30 10. Cure to initial set before placing new asphalt concrete patch.
8. JOINT REPAIR: If a crack occurs at the “T” patch connection to existing pavement or at any
street fixture, seal the crack per APWA Section 32 01 17.
9. PATCH REPAIR: Repair the asphalt pavement patch if any of the following conditions within
the patch occur.
A. Pavement surface distortion exceeds 1/4 inch deviation in 10 feet. Repair option: Plane
off surface distortions. Coat planed surfaces with a cationic or anionic emulsion that
complies with APWA Section 32 12 03 and provide sand blotter.
B. Cracks at least 1-foot long and 1/4 inch wide occur more often than 1 in 10 square feet.
Repair option: Crack seal.
C. Asphalt raveling is greater than 1 square foot per 100 square feet. Repair option: Mill
and inlay.

1. ADDITIONAL PAVEMENT REMOVAL: Remove additional pavement to a painted lane stripe,
a lip of gutter, a curb, an existing pavement patch, or an edge of the pavement if such street
feature is within 2 feet of the second saw-cut.
2. UNTREATED BASE COURSE: Provide material specified in APWA Section 32 11 23.
A. Do not use gravel as a substitute for untreated base course without ENGINEER’s
permission.
B. Place material per APWA Section 32 05 10.
C. Compact per APWA Section 31 23 26 to a modified proctor density of 95 percent or
greater. Maximum lift thickness before compaction is 8 inches when using riding
compaction equipment or 6 inches when using hand held compaction equipment.
3. FLOWABLE FILL: Provide 28 day 60 psi controlled low strength material as specified in
APWA Section 31 05 15. Use fill material which flows easily and vibration is not required.
Cure to initial set before placing aggregate base or asphalt pavement. Use flowable fill in
excavations that are too narrow to receive compaction equipment.
4. TACK COAT: APWA Section 32 12 14. Full tack coat coverage on all vertical surfaces.
5. ASPHALT PAVEMENT: Use asphalt concrete specified in APWA Section 33 05 25.
A. Install in lifts no greater than 3 inches after compaction.
B. Compact to 94 percent of ASTM D 2041 (Rice Method) plus or minus 2 percent.
6. REINFORCEMENT: ASTM A 615, Grade 60, No. 5 galvanized or epoxy coated deformed
steel 24 inches on center.
A. Required if existing concrete thickness is 6 inches or greater.
B. Not required if (1) existing concrete is less than 6 inches thick, (2) existing concrete is
deteriorating, (3) excavation is less than 3 feet square, (4) asphalt pavement is
substituted for concrete substrate.
7. CONCRETE SUBSTRATE: Class 4000 per APWA Section 03 30 04. Place concrete per
APWA Section 03 30 10. Cure to initial set before placing new asphalt concrete patch.
8. JOINT REPAIR: If a crack occurs at the “T” patch connection to existing pavement or at any
street fixture, seal the crack per APWA Section 32 01 17.
9. PATCH REPAIR: Repair the asphalt pavement patch if any of the following conditions occur
within the patch.
A. Pavement surface distortion exceeds 1/4 inch deviation in 10 feet. Repair option: Plane
off surface distortions. Coat planed surfaces with a cationic or anionic emulsion that
complies with APWA Section 32 12 03 and provide sand blotter.
B. Cracks at least 1-foot long and 1/4 inch wide occur more often than 1 in 10 square feet.
Repair option: Crack seal.
C. Asphalt raveling is greater than 1 square foot per 100 square feet. Repair option: Mill
and inlay.

ASPHALT CONCRETE T-PATCH

5 OF 10
SHEET

JOB NUMBER

N
O

. 
  

D
ES

C
R
IP

TI
O

N
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 I
N

IT
  

  
  

D
A
TE

D
ES

IG
N

ED
:

C
H

EC
K

ED
:

S
C

A
LE

:
H

O
R

Z
:

V
ER

T:
D

A
TE

:

CA
D 

FI
LE

: C
:\A

uto
CA

D\
Au

toC
AD

 S
tan

da
rd

s\B
ox

\B
C 

Da
ta\

Pr
oje

cts
\_2

02
4 P

ro
jec

ts\
24

.00
16

0 H
yru

m 
Ma

rke
t 1

86
0\4

Ci
vil

 E
ng

ine
er

ing
\D

ra
wi

ng
s\2

4.0
01

60
 H

yru
m 

Ma
rke

t 1
86

0.d
wg

    
    

 P
LO

T 
DA

TE
/T

IM
E:

 3/
19

/20
25

 1:
45

 P
M

D
R

A
W

N
:

C
IV

IL
 &

 S
TR

U
C
TU

R
A
L 

EN
G

IN
EE

R
IN

G
 |

 L
A
N

D
 S

U
R
V
EY

IN
G

PR
O

JE
C
T 

M
A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T 
| 

PL
A
N

N
IN

G
 &

 F
EA

S
IB

IL
IT

Y
PE

R
M

IT
TI

N
G

 S
ER

V
IC

ES
 |

 C
O

N
S
TR

U
C
TI

O
N

 M
A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
TE

 O
FF

IC
E

59
20

 1
00

th
 S

t 
S
W

, 
S
te

 #
25

La
ke

w
oo

d,
 W

A
 9

84
99

(2
53

) 
98

4-
29

00

b
ey

le
rc

on
su

lt
in

g
.c

om

B
E
Y
LE

R
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

IN
G

P
la

n
. 

D
e

si
g

n
. 

M
a

n
a

g
e

24.00160

H
YR

U
M

 M
A
R
K
ET

 1
86

0
C
IV

IL
 I

M
PR

O
V
EM

EN
T 

PL
A
N

S
H

YR
U

M
 C

IT
Y

W
A
S
H

IN
G

TO
N

SECTION 03, TOWNSHIP 10 N., RANGE 01 E., S.L.B. & M.

HYRUM MARKET 1860
CIVIL IMPROVEMENT PLANS

PARCEL #'s 01-050-0023 & 01-050-0024

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS PLAT AND FIND IT TO BE IN
GENERAL COMPLIANCE TO THE CITY STANDARDS

CITY ENGINEER APPROVAL

CITY ENGINEER DATE

N
O

TE
S
 A

N
D

 D
ET

A
IL

S
 S

H
EE

T 
2

16

Section 5. Item A.



6 OF 10
SHEET

JOB NUMBER

N
O

. 
  

D
ES

C
R
IP

TI
O

N
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 I
N

IT
  

  
  

D
A
TE

D
ES

IG
N

ED
:

C
H

EC
K

ED
:

S
C

A
LE

:
H

O
R

Z
:

V
ER

T:
D

A
TE

:

CA
D 

FI
LE

: C
:\A

uto
CA

D\
Au

toC
AD

 S
tan

da
rd

s\B
ox

\B
C 

Da
ta\

Pr
oje

cts
\_2

02
4 P

ro
jec

ts\
24

.00
16

0 H
yru

m 
Ma

rke
t 1

86
0\4

Ci
vil

 E
ng

ine
er

ing
\D

ra
wi

ng
s\2

4.0
01

60
 H

yru
m 

Ma
rke

t 1
86

0.d
wg

    
    

 P
LO

T 
DA

TE
/T

IM
E:

 3/
19

/20
25

 1:
45

 P
M

D
R

A
W

N
:

C
IV

IL
 &

 S
TR

U
C
TU

R
A
L 

EN
G

IN
EE

R
IN

G
 |

 L
A
N

D
 S

U
R
V
EY

IN
G

PR
O

JE
C
T 

M
A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T 
| 

PL
A
N

N
IN

G
 &

 F
EA

S
IB

IL
IT

Y
PE

R
M

IT
TI

N
G

 S
ER

V
IC

ES
 |

 C
O

N
S
TR

U
C
TI

O
N

 M
A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
TE

 O
FF

IC
E

59
20

 1
00

th
 S

t 
S
W

, 
S
te

 #
25

La
ke

w
oo

d,
 W

A
 9

84
99

(2
53

) 
98

4-
29

00

b
ey

le
rc

on
su

lt
in

g
.c

om

B
E
Y
LE

R
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

IN
G

P
la

n
. 

D
e

si
g

n
. 

M
a

n
a

g
e

24.00160

H
YR

U
M

 M
A
R
K
ET

 1
86

0
C
IV

IL
 I

M
PR

O
V
EM

EN
T 

PL
A
N

S
H

YR
U

M
 C

IT
Y

W
A
S
H

IN
G

TO
N

SECTION 03, TOWNSHIP 10 N., RANGE 01 E., S.L.B. & M.

HYRUM MARKET 1860
CIVIL IMPROVEMENT PLANS

PARCEL #'s 01-050-0023 & 01-050-0024

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS PLAT AND FIND IT TO BE IN
GENERAL COMPLIANCE TO THE CITY STANDARDS

CITY ENGINEER APPROVAL

CITY ENGINEER DATE

N
O

TE
S
 A

N
D

 D
ET

A
IL

S
 S

H
EE

T 
3

17

Section 5. Item A.



7 OF 10
SHEET

JOB NUMBER

N
O

. 
  

D
ES

C
R
IP

TI
O

N
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 I
N

IT
  

  
  

D
A
TE

D
ES

IG
N

ED
:

C
H

EC
K

ED
:

S
C

A
LE

:
H

O
R

Z
:

V
ER

T:
D

A
TE

:

CA
D 

FI
LE

: C
:\A

uto
CA

D\
Au

toC
AD

 S
tan

da
rd

s\B
ox

\B
C 

Da
ta\

Pr
oje

cts
\_2

02
4 P

ro
jec

ts\
24

.00
16

0 H
yru

m 
Ma

rke
t 1

86
0\4

Ci
vil

 E
ng

ine
er

ing
\D

ra
wi

ng
s\2

4.0
01

60
 H

yru
m 

Ma
rke

t 1
86

0.d
wg

    
    

 P
LO

T 
DA

TE
/T

IM
E:

 3/
19

/20
25

 1:
45

 P
M

D
R

A
W

N
:

C
IV

IL
 &

 S
TR

U
C
TU

R
A
L 

EN
G

IN
EE

R
IN

G
 |

 L
A
N

D
 S

U
R
V
EY

IN
G

PR
O

JE
C
T 

M
A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T 
| 

PL
A
N

N
IN

G
 &

 F
EA

S
IB

IL
IT

Y
PE

R
M

IT
TI

N
G

 S
ER

V
IC

ES
 |

 C
O

N
S
TR

U
C
TI

O
N

 M
A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
TE

 O
FF

IC
E

59
20

 1
00

th
 S

t 
S
W

, 
S
te

 #
25

La
ke

w
oo

d,
 W

A
 9

84
99

(2
53

) 
98

4-
29

00

b
ey

le
rc

on
su

lt
in

g
.c

om

B
E
Y
LE

R
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

IN
G

P
la

n
. 

D
e

si
g

n
. 

M
a

n
a

g
e

24.00160

H
YR

U
M

 M
A
R
K
ET

 1
86

0
C
IV

IL
 I

M
PR

O
V
EM

EN
T 

PL
A
N

S
H

YR
U

M
 C

IT
Y

W
A
S
H

IN
G

TO
N

SECTION 03, TOWNSHIP 10 N., RANGE 01 E., S.L.B. & M.

HYRUM MARKET 1860
CIVIL IMPROVEMENT PLANS

PARCEL #'s 01-050-0023 & 01-050-0024

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS PLAT AND FIND IT TO BE IN
GENERAL COMPLIANCE TO THE CITY STANDARDS

CITY ENGINEER APPROVAL

CITY ENGINEER DATE

N
O

TE
S
 A

N
D

 D
ET

A
IL

S
 S

H
EE

T 
4

18

Section 5. Item A.



8 OF 10
SHEET

JOB NUMBER

N
O

. 
  

D
ES

C
R
IP

TI
O

N
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 I
N

IT
  

  
  

D
A
TE

D
ES

IG
N

ED
:

C
H

EC
K

ED
:

S
C

A
LE

:
H

O
R

Z
:

V
ER

T:
D

A
TE

:

CA
D 

FI
LE

: C
:\A

uto
CA

D\
Au

toC
AD

 S
tan

da
rd

s\B
ox

\B
C 

Da
ta\

Pr
oje

cts
\_2

02
4 P

ro
jec

ts\
24

.00
16

0 H
yru

m 
Ma

rke
t 1

86
0\4

Ci
vil

 E
ng

ine
er

ing
\D

ra
wi

ng
s\2

4.0
01

60
 H

yru
m 

Ma
rke

t 1
86

0.d
wg

    
    

 P
LO

T 
DA

TE
/T

IM
E:

 3/
19

/20
25

 1:
45

 P
M

D
R

A
W

N
:

C
IV

IL
 &

 S
TR

U
C
TU

R
A
L 

EN
G

IN
EE

R
IN

G
 |

 L
A
N

D
 S

U
R
V
EY

IN
G

PR
O

JE
C
T 

M
A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T 
| 

PL
A
N

N
IN

G
 &

 F
EA

S
IB

IL
IT

Y
PE

R
M

IT
TI

N
G

 S
ER

V
IC

ES
 |

 C
O

N
S
TR

U
C
TI

O
N

 M
A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
TE

 O
FF

IC
E

59
20

 1
00

th
 S

t 
S
W

, 
S
te

 #
25

La
ke

w
oo

d,
 W

A
 9

84
99

(2
53

) 
98

4-
29

00

b
ey

le
rc

on
su

lt
in

g
.c

om

B
E
Y
LE

R
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

IN
G

P
la

n
. 

D
e

si
g

n
. 

M
a

n
a

g
e

24.00160

H
YR

U
M

 M
A
R
K
ET

 1
86

0
C
IV

IL
 I

M
PR

O
V
EM

EN
T 

PL
A
N

S
H

YR
U

M
 C

IT
Y

W
A
S
H

IN
G

TO
N

SECTION 03, TOWNSHIP 10 N., RANGE 01 E., S.L.B. & M.

HYRUM MARKET 1860
CIVIL IMPROVEMENT PLANS

PARCEL #'s 01-050-0023 & 01-050-0024

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS PLAT AND FIND IT TO BE IN
GENERAL COMPLIANCE TO THE CITY STANDARDS

CITY ENGINEER APPROVAL

CITY ENGINEER DATE

N
O

TE
S
 A

N
D

 D
ET

A
IL

S
 S

H
EE

T 
5

19

Section 5. Item A.



9 OF 10
SHEET

JOB NUMBER

N
O

. 
  

D
ES

C
R
IP

TI
O

N
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 I
N

IT
  

  
  

D
A
TE

D
ES

IG
N

ED
:

C
H

EC
K

ED
:

S
C

A
LE

:
H

O
R

Z
:

V
ER

T:
D

A
TE

:

CA
D 

FI
LE

: C
:\A

uto
CA

D\
Au

toC
AD

 S
tan

da
rd

s\B
ox

\B
C 

Da
ta\

Pr
oje

cts
\_2

02
4 P

ro
jec

ts\
24

.00
16

0 H
yru

m 
Ma

rke
t 1

86
0\4

Ci
vil

 E
ng

ine
er

ing
\D

ra
wi

ng
s\2

4.0
01

60
 H

yru
m 

Ma
rke

t 1
86

0.d
wg

    
    

 P
LO

T 
DA

TE
/T

IM
E:

 3/
19

/20
25

 1:
45

 P
M

D
R

A
W

N
:

C
IV

IL
 &

 S
TR

U
C
TU

R
A
L 

EN
G

IN
EE

R
IN

G
 |

 L
A
N

D
 S

U
R
V
EY

IN
G

PR
O

JE
C
T 

M
A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T 
| 

PL
A
N

N
IN

G
 &

 F
EA

S
IB

IL
IT

Y
PE

R
M

IT
TI

N
G

 S
ER

V
IC

ES
 |

 C
O

N
S
TR

U
C
TI

O
N

 M
A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
TE

 O
FF

IC
E

59
20

 1
00

th
 S

t 
S
W

, 
S
te

 #
25

La
ke

w
oo

d,
 W

A
 9

84
99

(2
53

) 
98

4-
29

00

b
ey

le
rc

on
su

lt
in

g
.c

om

B
E
Y
LE

R
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

IN
G

P
la

n
. 

D
e

si
g

n
. 

M
a

n
a

g
e

24.00160

H
YR

U
M

 M
A
R
K
ET

 1
86

0
C
IV

IL
 I

M
PR

O
V
EM

EN
T 

PL
A
N

S
H

YR
U

M
 C

IT
Y

W
A
S
H

IN
G

TO
N

SECTION 03, TOWNSHIP 10 N., RANGE 01 E., S.L.B. & M.

HYRUM MARKET 1860
CIVIL IMPROVEMENT PLANS

PARCEL #'s 01-050-0023 & 01-050-0024

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS PLAT AND FIND IT TO BE IN
GENERAL COMPLIANCE TO THE CITY STANDARDS

CITY ENGINEER APPROVAL

CITY ENGINEER DATE

N
O

TE
S
 A

N
D

 D
ET

A
IL

S
 S

H
EE

T 
6

20

Section 5. Item A.



10 OF10

N
O

TE
S
 A

N
D

 D
ET

A
IL

S
 S

H
EE

T 
7

SHEET

JOB NUMBER

N
O

. 
  

D
ES

C
R
IP

TI
O

N
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 I
N

IT
  

  
  

D
A
TE

D
ES

IG
N

ED
:

C
H

EC
K

ED
:

S
C

A
LE

:
H

O
R

Z
:

V
ER

T:
D

A
TE

:

CA
D 

FI
LE

: C
:\A

uto
CA

D\
Au

toC
AD

 S
tan

da
rd

s\B
ox

\B
C 

Da
ta\

Pr
oje

cts
\_2

02
4 P

ro
jec

ts\
24

.00
16

0 H
yru

m 
Ma

rke
t 1

86
0\4

Ci
vil

 E
ng

ine
er

ing
\D

ra
wi

ng
s\2

4.0
01

60
 H

yru
m 

Ma
rke

t 1
86

0.d
wg

    
    

 P
LO

T 
DA

TE
/T

IM
E:

 3/
19

/20
25

 1:
49

 P
M

D
R

A
W

N
:

C
IV

IL
 &

 S
TR

U
C
TU

R
A
L 

EN
G

IN
EE

R
IN

G
 |

 L
A
N

D
 S

U
R
V
EY

IN
G

PR
O

JE
C
T 

M
A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T 
| 

PL
A
N

N
IN

G
 &

 F
EA

S
IB

IL
IT

Y
PE

R
M

IT
TI

N
G

 S
ER

V
IC

ES
 |

 C
O

N
S
TR

U
C
TI

O
N

 M
A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
TE

 O
FF

IC
E

59
20

 1
00

th
 S

t 
S
W

, 
S
te

 #
25

La
ke

w
oo

d,
 W

A
 9

84
99

(2
53

) 
98

4-
29

00

b
ey

le
rc

on
su

lt
in

g
.c

om

B
E
Y
LE

R
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

IN
G

P
la

n
. 

D
e

si
g

n
. 

M
a

n
a

g
e

24.00160

H
YR

U
M

 M
A
R
K
ET

 1
86

0
C
IV

IL
 I

M
PR

O
V
EM

EN
T 

PL
A
N

S
H

YR
U

M
 C

IT
Y

W
A
S
H

IN
G

TO
N

SECTION 03, TOWNSHIP 10 N., RANGE 01 E., S.L.B. & M.

HYRUM MARKET 1860
CIVIL IMPROVEMENT PLANS

PARCEL #'s 01-050-0023 & 01-050-0024

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS PLAT AND FIND IT TO BE IN
GENERAL COMPLIANCE TO THE CITY STANDARDS

CITY ENGINEER APPROVAL

CITY ENGINEER DATE

21

Section 5. Item A.



1. MAINTAIN 10' WORKING CLEARANCE FROM EXISTING POWER LINE.

2. EXISTING STREET LIGHT NOT INCLUDED IN PHOTOMETRIC.

SHEET KEYED NOTES

1. ALL EXTERIOR FIXTURES SHALL BE 3000KCCT.

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

1Ø
OS

1Ø
OS

1Ø
OS

1Ø
OS

1Ø
OS

1Ø
OS

1

1

2

P41-L6K
+17.5'

P41-L6K
+17.5'

P41-L6K
+17.5'

P51-L6K
+17.5'

P41-L6K

+17.5'

P41-L6K
+17.5'

WS-L1K

WS-L1K

WS-L1K WS-L1K WS-L1K

WS-L1K

WS-L1K

2, SL22-L03

2, SL22-L03

SL28-L03 2, SL28-L03 2, SL28-L03
15.2

14.3

15.5

5.9

7.3

8.3

0.3

0.2

0.1

0.1

0.0

0.8

0.6

0.3

0.1

0.0

1.0

0.7

0.4

0.1

0.0

2.3

1.2

0.5

0.1

0.0

3.4

1.4

0.6

0.1

0.0

3.1

1.5

0.6

0.1

0.1

1.9

1.3

0.6

0.2

0.1

2.0

1.3

0.7

0.2

0.1

1.6

1.2

0.6

0.2

0.1

2.8

1.4

0.6

0.2

0.1

3.6

1.3

0.7

0.2

0.1

3.2

1.5

0.7

0.2

0.1

2.2

1.4

0.8

0.2

0.1

2.0

1.3

0.7

0.2

0.1

2.9

1.6

0.7

0.3

0.2

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.4

0.6

0.9

0.3

3.5

1.5

1.0

0.5

0.4

0.3

0.2

0.2

0.4

0.8

0.9

0.4

3.2

1.6

1.0

0.7

0.6

0.6

0.4

0.3

0.6

1.3

2.7

0.5

1.9

1.4

1.0

0.8

0.7

0.7

0.6

0.5

0.8

1.6

4.0

1.2

1.3

1.2

0.8

0.7

0.7

0.9

1.7

3.3

1.4

1.8

1.8

1.2

1.2

1.1

1.0

1.6

2.2

1.4

1.9

1.6

2.9

1.5

3.8

1.4

3.4

1.0

1.7

0.6

1.0

0.5

0.6

0.2

0.2

1.4

1.5

1.1

1.2

1.1

0.8

0.9

1.1

1.4

1.8

1.8

3.2

1.6

4.6

4.8

1.7

1.6

1.6

1.1

3.3

2.6

0.7

18.3

1.2

0.7

4.8

4.8

0.6

9.7

1.4

0.5

4.7

5.8

0.4

19.8

2.2

0.3

0.4

12.0

0.2

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.2

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.1

0.0
0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.20.20.20.20.20.20.20.20.20.20.20.20.10.10.10.20.20.20.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.00.10.0

WS-L1KWS-L1K

A

B

C

D

1 2 3 4 5

1 2 3 4 5

A

B

C

D

CONSULTANTS

PROJECT NUMBER:

DRAWN BY:
DESIGNED BY:

MARK DATE DESCRIPTION

DATE:

The design represented by these drawings are, and shall remain the
property of Sine Source Engineering, LLC and as such Sine Source
Engineering, LLC retains total ownership and control.  The design

represented by these drawings is sold to the client listed in the
titleblock for a one time use at the propety indicated.

Any other use or reproduction must be permitted in writing by Sine
Source Engineering, LLC.
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